

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERWIN A. BROOK,

Petitioner,

vs.

J. LAWRENCE McCORMLEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GERALD D.W. NORTH
Counsel of Record
125 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 1000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (831) 224-0007
E-mail: northlaw2@yahoo.com

DENNIS L. HALL
DENNIS L. HALL, ATTORNEY, PLLC
3033 North Central, Suite 810
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Phone: (480) 596-4045
E-mail: dennis@dlhall.net

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: April 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Circuits are Irreconcilably Divided Over the Scope of <i>De Novo</i> Review Re- quired by 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C)	8
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Policy Favoring Certification to De- termine the Meaning of State Statutes	12
III. The Importance of the Issue Presented is Underscored by the Ninth Circuit’s Inex- plicable Failure to Correctly Ascertain and Apply State Law	15
A. Pre-1976 Arizona Law Indisputably Allowed a Shareholder to Sue on a De- funct Arizona Corporation’s Claims	16
B. The 1976 Revision Did Not Abrogate the Standing of a Shareholder to Sue	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The 1996 Revision Preserved the Standing of a Shareholder to Sue	23
D. The Plain Language of § 10-1405(B)(5) Should have been Dispositive	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Ninth Circuit Decision (November 20, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B – District of Arizona Decision (October 15, 2019)	10a
APPENDIX C – Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation (May 21, 2019)	14a
APPENDIX D – Unreported Memorandum Decision in <i>Coleman v. New York Merchs. Protective Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2602051 (Ariz. App. June 29, 2010)	29a
APPENDIX E – Unreported Order in <i>In re North (North, et al. v. City of Bullhead, et al.)</i> , No. 2:03-bk-15266-RJH (D. Ariz. Bkr., March 26, 2007)	40a
APPENDIX F – Excerpt from Plaintiff’s Objections to Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation and Motion for Certification of Questions to Arizona Supreme Court Pursuant to Rule 27, Ariz. Rules S.Ct., June 4, 2019, pp. 30-31 (“Conclusion”)	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Limited Partnership</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	28
<i>Bates v. Mitchell</i> , 67 Ariz. 151, 192 P.2d 720 (1948).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	13
<i>Chavez v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 103 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>City of Phoenix v. Glenayre Elecs., Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 139, 393 P.3d 919 (2017)	26
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960)	12
<i>Coleman v. New York Merchs. Protective Co., No. 1-CACV 09-0411</i> , 2010 WL 2602051 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 29, 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Cupit v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1163 (1995).....	8
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	12
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999).....	13
<i>Flaten v. Secretary of Health Human Servs.</i> , 44 F.3d 1453 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freeman v. County of Bexar</i> , 142 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Kinsella</i> , 386 Fed.Appx. 535 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Goldfield Mines, Inc. v. Hand</i> , 147 Ariz. 498, 711 P.2d 637 (Ariz. App. 1985).....	19
<i>Greenhow v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 863 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Hardesty</i> , 977 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	7, 9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	27
<i>Hackett v. Standard Insurance Company</i> , CIV. 06-5040-JLV (D.S.D. Apr. 14, 2010)	11
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	13
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	28, 29
<i>Marshall v. Chater</i> , 75 F.3d 1421 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Mawson v. Pittston City Police Dep't</i> , Civil Action No. 3:16-400 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Murr v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Neis v. Heinsohn/Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 129 Ariz. 96, 628 P.2d 979 (Ct. App. 1981).....	19
<i>North v. City of Bullhead (In re North)</i> , No. 2:03-bk-15266-RJH (D. Ariz. Bkr., March 28, 2007)	19
<i>Norton v. Steinfeld</i> , 36 Ariz. 536, 288 P. 3 (1930)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Parents Involved in Cmtys. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 294 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Paterson-Leitch Co., Inc. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 985 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Phoenix Control Sys., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 165 Ariz. 31, 796 P.2d 463 (1990) (en banc)	29
<i>Samples v. Ballard</i> , 860 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 979 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 209 Ariz. 40, 97 P.3d 865 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Bowsher</i> , 225 Ariz. 586, 242 P.3d 1055 (2010).....	30
<i>State v. Mangum</i> , 214 Ariz. 165, 150 P.3d 252 (App. 2007)	27
<i>State v. Sepahi</i> , 206 Ariz. 321, 78 P.3d 732 (2003).....	27
<i>Suk Jonn Ryu v. Hope Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 18-2954 (L) (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2019).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Harper</i> , 14 Ariz. App. 140, 481 P.2d 510 (Ariz. App. 1971)..... <i>passim</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Tucson Gas & Electric Co. v. Schantz</i> , 5 Ariz. App. 511, 428 P.2d 686 (App. 1967)	26
<i>United Bank v. Mesa N. O. Nelson Co.</i> , 121 Ariz. 438, 590 P.2d 1384 (1979)	27
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>United States v. George</i> , 971 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Rosado-Cancel</i> , 917 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	13
<i>Williams v. McNeil</i> , 557 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2009)	9, 11
<i>Zamora v. Reinstein</i> , 185 Ariz. 272, 915 P.2d 1227 (1996).....	30
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 456 U.S. 410 (1982)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C)	1, 3, 8
A.R.S. § 10-1405(B)(5)	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Rule 17(a), Fed. R. Civ. P.	2, 3
Rule 72(b)(3), Fed. R. Civ. P.	8
Rule 111(c)(1)(C), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.R.S. § 10-105.....	19, 20, 24
A.R.S. § 10-365(B).....	17, 18
Ariz. Const., Art. XIV, § 13.....	24
Arizona Business Corporation Act, Drafting Committee Comments, Final Version, p. 6 (April 17, 1995).....	24
Black's Law Dictionary 1990 (6th ed. 1990)	29
Cocanower and Hay, The New Arizona Business Corporation Act, 17 Ariz. L. R. 557 (1975)	19
MBCA, Chapter 14, Dissolution, Section 14.05, Effect of Dissolution, American Bar Founda- tion.....	23
